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November 15, 2018

Mackenzie Espeland

Montana Department of Commerce
301 S. Park

P.O. Box 200523

Helena, MT 59620-0523

Re: Shelby CDBG Contract Number: #MT-CDBG-ED16-01

Dear Mackenzie,

This letter serves as a request for extension to CDBG contract MT- CDBG-
ED16-01. The City of Shelby is persistent in its efforts to complete the water
extension line to Humic Growth Solutions. The City of Shelby has worked
diligently with our engineering team to meet the CDBG and EDA requirements
of the project and are now waiting on CDBG budget revision approval before
moving forward with bid solicitation. The plan is to solicit bids in 2018 with
work to begin construction in spring of 2019.

We are very grateful for your patience as we have faced numerous delays, but
know the end result will greatly benefit our community.

Sincerely,

ﬁary I¢ Dermott, Mayor
City 61 Shelby

Cc: Shelby City Council
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November 20, 2018

ShopKo
P.O. Box 19060
Green Bay, WS 54307-9060

Re: ShopKo approach improvements

Dear Facilities Department,

The City of Shelby is working with Helena Sand & Gravel on improvements to the city’s storm

water drainage system. One phase of the future work is along US Highway 2 in front of
ShopKo.

The summer/fall 2019 work will involve replacement of the culvert under the approach to
ShopKo and Best Western. We wanted to make the Best Western and ShopKo aware of the
future work and connect you with Helena Sand & Gravel and their paving subcontractor to
address your approach/parking area if you like.

Helena Sand & Gravel estimates the 35 x 100” parking area cost at $20,000.00. This includes
pulverizing the entire area; hauling off 4” of pulverized material; hauling to Shelby landfill at no

cost or similar distance within the city; and paving completed at the same time as paving work
done for the storm water project.

This might be a great time to take advantage of the paving contractor availability, materials and
equipment on hand. If you are interested, we are happy to connect you with Mike Grandy, Site
Manager for Helena Sand & Gravel. Thank you for doing business in Shelby. You are great

neighbors and friends of Shelby and we want only the best for your company and property in our
community.

Sincerely,

L7

Gary Mc¢Permott, Mayor
City of Shelby

Cc: Shelby City Council
ShopKo — Shelby location
Best Western Shelby Inn & Suites Manager
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November 20, 2018

Mike Johnson, President
Management Consultants, Inc.
P.O. Box 3897

Butte, MT 59703-3897

Re: Best Western Shelby Inn & Suites approach improvements

Mike,
The City of Shelby is working with Helena Sand & Gravel on improvements to the city’s storm

water drainage system. One phase of the future work is along US Highway 2 in front of the Best
Western Shelby Inn & Suites.

The summer/fall 2019 work will involve replacement of the culvert under the approach to
ShopKo and Best Western. We wanted to make the Best Western and ShopKo aware of the
future work and connect you with Helena Sand & Gravel and their paving subcontractor to
address your approach/parking area if you like.

Helena Sand & Gravel estimates the 35° x 100’ parking area cost at $20,000.00. This includes
pulverizing the entire area; hauling off 4” of pulverized material; hauling to Shelby landfill at no

cost or similar distance within the city; and paving completed at the same time as paving work
done for the storm water project.

This might be a great time to take advantage of the paving contractor availability, materials and
equipment on hand. If you are interested, we are happy to connect you with Mike Grandy, Site
Manager for Helena Sand & Gravel. Thank you for doing business in Shelby. You are great
neighbors and friends of Shelby and we want only the best for your company and property in our

Gary McDermott, Mayor
City of/8helby

Sincerely,

Cc: Shelby City Council

Rachel Reed, Best Western Shelby Inn & Suites Manager
ShopKo - Shelby
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North Central Montana Regional Water Authority
Executive Committee Meeting
AE2S Office Buildings (300 15" Street South, Suite #7) — Great Falls, MT
Conference Call Number: 1-712-775-7035 Participation Code 288230#
1:00 p.m. - Tuesday, November 27, 2018

Approval of Agenda

Public Comment

Approve Executive Committee Meeting Minutes October 23, 2018
Financials & Accounting: Approval of financials and payment of invoices

Engineering Team Updates
A. Shelby/Sweet Grass
B. Shelby/Conrad

.. Chester

D. Newsletter

RFQ for Engineering Consideration

Other
A. DNRC, BOR, DEQ and EPA Reports

B. Next Meeting:
OM&R Committee Meeting

Tuesday, February 26, 2019 at 9:30 a.m. — AE2S Office Great Falls, MT
Coordinating Committee Meeting

Tuesday, February 26, 2019 at 10:00 a.m. — AE2S Office Great Falls, MT
Executive Committee Meeting

Tuesday January 22, 2019 10:00 a.m. — AE2S Office Great Falls, MT
Full Authority Meeting

Tuesday, December 18, 2018 at 1:00 p.m. — AE2S Office Great Falls, MT

Adjournment



NORTH CENTRAL MONTANA REGIONAL WATER AUTHORITY

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES

Tuesday, October 23, 2018
AE2S Office Conference Room
Great Falls, Montana

Present:

Larry Bonderud Havre North — Authority Board Chair
Cheryl Curry City of Conrad — Authority Treasurer
Jeff Jensen City of Havre — Authority Secretary
Jody Hellegaard Authority — General Manager

James Slayton Kadrmas, Lee and Jackson (KL&J)
Tim Uribe KL&J

Nate Weisenburger Advanced Engineering and Environmental Services, Inc. (AE2S)
Gary McDermott City of Shelby

Bill Hunt City of Shelby

Tonia Wickum Town of Chester

Loren Skartved City of Shelby

Mike Wallewein

Oilmont/Nine Mile Water District

Lisa Kearns Nine Mile Water District
Michael Habets Tiber County Water District
Jeff Habets Landowner

Phone:

Lindsey Nafts Bureau of Reclamation (BOR)
Greg Kruzich BOR

Bob Ganter Yellowstone Strategies

Drew Lesofski Yellowstone Strategies

Rick Duncan DNRC

Larry Bonderud called the meeting to order, and roll call was conducted with a sign-in sheet.

Agenda: Under Engineering Update, add Havre line options to help reservation system.

Lobbyist Updates: Drew stated things were quiet in DC with the election only 14 days away. Drew
shared who the various expected committee chairs and committee assignments depending on the
election results. He also indicated if there is a lame duck session there is talk of jamming through an

infrastructure bill which would be a possible funding option for the project.

DNRC Update: Rick reported DNRC will pay its share of the 16-inch line purchase when they get the
green light from both parties. Rick also stated in early December there will be a conference call with
the Rural Water projects in advance of the 2019 legislative session.

Financials:
The monthly financial report was distributed to the Authority in the meeting packets. Cheryl made a

motion to approve the monthly financial report and claims presented for payment. Jeff seconded the
motion, and the motion carried unanimously.



Engineering Team Updates: Tim presented the updated project map with the Shelby north to Oilmont
and Nine Mile segments as under construction represented by a red line.

Shelby South: James reported Downing completed the punch list items last weekend and the final
warranty is complete pending a final walk through and coordination with land owners.

Shelby North: GoPro Construction had originally planned to start work this fall but has delated startup
till next spring. Carstensen Construction had planned to delay startup to till next spring but now is
planning for work this fall. A preconstruction meeting with Carstensen is scheduled for Thursday.

The transfer of easements on the 16-inch water line from Shelby is on hold pending work from title
company.

Master Plan: Tim presented a spreadsheet with two options for sequencing the remaining Authority
segments. Larry stated this is an exercise that will be updated annually but that we needed a couple of
questions answered to complete; can we put pipe in the ground with no water and can we require
members to take water when we are ready to provide it. Jody confirmed the question of whether we
can require members to take water had been asked of Steve Wade, attorney, and we are waiting for his
feedback. Nate suggested that we could do easement and design work on a number of segments to
make them bid ready and keep options open as the Tribe works to complete the core line and water
treatment plant. Jeff asked about the easement process for the Havre line crossing the reservation and it
was agreed to add reservation easements and any potential assistance the Authority line could have for
the reservation to next month’s coordinating meeting agenda. After lengthy discussion Larry suggested
a sequencing that shows easement and design/Investigation work on the first seven segments in the
order of option #2 (In order: Tiber Pump Station; Loma; WTP to Chester; Chester N; Big Sandy; Hill
CWD; Havre) .

Gary stated Shelby had some well testing they want to do and inquired if that was something Shelby
had to cover or could be part of the well field improvement grant. Rick stated that a grant application
would need to be approved prior to spending grant funds. James reported TSEP has indicated that the
money spent prior to the TSEP award could be counted as match but there is no guarantee Shelby will
receive TSEP funds. Rick stated DNRC does not have a match requirement, so funding will not be
dependent on TSEP. Larry suggested that the grant application should be submitted to DNRC soon and
James agreed to get Jody a scope of work by the first. Larry also recommended Shelby getting the
understanding regarding match timing for TSEP in writing and request the approved projects not
funded in 2017/2018 receive priority in the 2019 session.

Land Owner: Jeff Habets, land owner, reported his water connection is not working out as anticipated.
He met with the City of Shelby earlier this month regarding the water rates, but he also has an
operational issue due to lack of water pressure. It looks like he will be incurring the cost of installing a
lift station. Larry stated that the Authority installed the water line at no cost to Shelby, but Shelby
operates line to service Shelby’s water taps and the Authority can not control Shelby’s water rates. The
Authority can assist with easement issues such as fencing and weeds. Gary stated that Jeff thought
there would be more pressure. Larry reported he negotiated the easement with Jeff’s parents and
pressure was not discussed. Larry said in the future there would be the option to connect on the high-



pressure side of the planned pumphouse, but that option will not be available for many years. There
was general discussion regarding water rates and Shelby is considering a special rate as a minimum
water flow is needed to keep the water fresh on the line. There was also discussion regarding pressure
issues and the engineers will make an assessment if a larger pipe size on Habet’s line would help with
the pressure problems and negate the need for a lift station. Jody stated the O&M contract with KLJ
should be used to fund the analysis.

Other: Greg Kruzich introduced Lindsey Nafts as the grant’s officer. DEQ and EPA were not in
attendance.

Adjournment: Cheryl made a motion to adjourn the meeting. Jeff seconded the motion and the motion
carried unanimously.



North Central MT Regional Water Authority
Board Financial Reports
November 27, 2018

o

The attached reports are year to date through October 2018. The 2019 yearend adjustments have
not been made for inventory, depreciation, capital assets, accruals and grants receivable.

10/31/2018 Balance Sheet

Transactions by Account Reports (bank account activity for Admin, Utility and BOR checking
accounts along with CDs) — October 2018. The BOR checking account shows a negative balance
but the Go Pre payment was held pending receipt of Reclamation funds.

09/01/18-10/31/2018 Customer Balance Detail — All utility accounts are current.

Profit and Loss Budget vs. Actual State DNRC — Actual activity is for the four months ended
10/31/2018. The budget column is for the entire fiscal year.

Profit and Loss Budget vs. Actual Utility Operations - Actual column and budget column are for
the four months ended 10/31/2018.

Brady, Cut Bank, North Havre, South Chester and Riverview Water Usage schedules — Fiscal
year 2019 usage and billings compared to previous years.

Segment budgets BOR Agreements — This report represents a budget to actual analysis for the
scope of work and related budgets under the BOR agreements. “TO” in the description column
stands for task order. The currently active agreements with BOR are the R14 and R18
agreements. Total only lines are included for segments that are complete or do not have recent
activity (i.e. Hill).



2:02 PM North Central MT Regional Water Authority

1102118 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of October 31, 2018
Oct 31, 18
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings 103,484.84

Accounts Receivable
125 - Grant Receivable
140 - Water Utility Billings

Total Accounts Receivable

Other Current Assets
12100 - Inventory Asset
12131 - Due From Construction Account
180 - Savings
180.10 - Utility Savings
180.11 - Utility R&M
180.12 - Utility Capital Reserves
180.20 - Bond Proceeds Reserves
180.30 - Bond Revenue account
180.35 - Restricted for Local Cost Share

Total 180 - Savings
Total Other Current Assets
Total Current Assets
Fixed Assets

Other Assets
120 - Prepaid Expenses
127 - Capital Contributions-Note Rec.
127.10 - Cut Bank

Total 127 - Capital Contributions-Note Rec.
Total Other Assets
TOTAL ASSETS
LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable
200 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

Other Current Liabilities
205 - BOR Deferred Revenue
206 - State Deferred Revenue
2100 - Payroll Liabilities

2101 - Accrued Vacation
230 - Due to DNRC Administration

Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities
Equity
3900 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

17,412,771.57
27,283.73

17,440,055.30

1,150.85
1,000.00

33,915.69
4,433.00
50,601.00
31,576.35
9,616.00
9,415.00

139,557.04

141,707.89

17,685,248.03
28,539,199.39

7,195.93

663,040.05

663,040.05

670,235.98

46,894,683.40

816,880.00

816,880.00

16,300,505.71
169,270.69
8.75

5,568.99
1,000.00

16,476,354.14

17,293,234.14
402,000.00

17,695,234.14

28,872,061.10
327,388.16

29,199,449.26

46,894,683.40

Page 1



2:03 PM North Central MT Regional Water Authority

11/02118 Bank Accounts
As of October 31, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance
100 - Cash - Checking 77,659.21
Liability Check 10/23/2018 4428 Unemployment Insu... 202 5883 -80.85 77,578.36
Paycheck 10/23/2018 4429 Jennifer Patrick {2} -1,515.75 76,062.61
Paycheck 10/23/2018 4430 Jody Hellegaard {2} -2,314.20 73,748.41
Liability Check 10/23/2018 4431 Montana Dept. of Re... 6377038-003-... -234.00 73,514.41
Liability Check 10/23/2018 4432 Waddell & Reed -3,254.09 70,260.32
Liability Check 10/23/2018 EFTPS United States Treas...  81-0532842 -1,600.10 68,660.22
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4433 Browning, Kaleczyc ... -114.00 68,546.22
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4434 Cheryl Curry -32.70 68,513.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4435 City of Havre -124.27 68,389.25
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4436 Jennifer Patrick -484.81 67,904.44
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4437 Kadrmas Lee & Jac... -237.00 67,667.44
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4438 Larry Bonderud -101.92 67,565.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4439 North Central MT Re... -6,655.00 60,910.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4440 Westside Storage LLP -45.00 60,865.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4441 Yellowstone Strategi... -6,250.00 54,615.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 4442 Jody Hellegaard -320.78 54,294.74
General Journal 10/23/2018 10.06 Record Feder... 9,760.36 64,055.10
Deposit 10/31/2018 Interest 14.20 64,069.30
Total 100 - Cash - Checking -13,589.91 64,069.30
106 - Cash Utility Checking 1,869.36
General Journal 10/19/2018 10.05 Auto Transfer ... 20,000.00 21,869.36
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 7595 City of Conrad -3,430.59 18,438.77
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 7596 City of Cut Bank -450.00 17,988.77
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 7597 North Havre CWD -200.00 17,788.77
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 7598 Sullivan Bros. Const... -655.00 17,133.77
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 7599 Tiber CWD -3,908.10 13,225.67
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 7600 Utilities Undergroun... -3.14 13,222.53
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 HV 10...  City of Havre -1,833.60 11,388.93
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 SBY 1...  City of Shelby -3,678.50 7,710.43
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 GEC 1... Glacier Electric Coo... -98.70 7,611.73
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 HCE 1...  Hill County Electric -182.00 7,429.73
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 NT 10/... Northemn Telephone ... -81.43 7.348.30
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 NWB... Northwestern Energy -157.74 7,190.56
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 SR 10...  Sun River Electric C... -55.54 7,135.02
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 CL 10/... Century Link -53.52 7,081.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 MR 10... Marias River Electric... -539.16 6,542.34
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 NWS... Northwestern Energy -15.39 6,526.95
Total 106 - Cash Utility Checking 4,657.59 6,526.95
108 - CD-Independence Bank (26165) 25,683.23
General Journal 10/31/2018 10.14 DNRC - State of Mo...  Record intere... 74.16 25,657.39
Total 108 - CD-Independence Bank (26165) 74.16 25,657.39
109 - CD-Independence Bank (25506) 25,685.10
General Journal 10/31/2018 10.14 DNRC - State of Mo...  Record intere... 80.93 25,766.03
Total 109 - CD-Independence Bank (25506) 80.93 25,766.03
114 - CD-Independence Bank (25902) 76,846.48
General Journal 10/31/2018 10.14 DNRC - State of Mo...  Record intere... 203.38 77,049.86
Total 114 - CD-Independence Bank (25902) 203.38 77,049.86

Page 1



2:03 PM

11/02/18

North Central MT Regional Water Authority

Bank Accounts
As of October 31, 2018

Type Date Num Name Memo Amount Balance

115 - Cash - BOR Checking 1,001.17
Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2018 5740 First American Title ... -5,524.50 -4,523.33
Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2018 5741 First American Title ... -4,490.00 -9,013.33
Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2018 5742 First American Title ... -4,497.00 -13,510.33
Bill Pmt -Check 10/11/2018 5743 First American Title ... -4,921.00 -18,431.33
Depaosit 10/12/2018 R14 ASAP Dr... 19,432.50 1,001.17
General Journal 10/23/2018 10.01 Swt.Grs/Sby-Qilmon...  Correct KLJ in... 6,655.00 7.656.17
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5744 Department of Reve... -965.86 6,690.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5745 Go Pro Construction... -85,620.00 -88,929.69
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5746 Kadrmas Lee & Jac... -36,020.25 -124,949.94
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5747 North Central MT Re... -9,760.36 -134,710.30
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5748 Browning, Kaleczyc ... -1,759.80 -136,470.10
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5749 Kadrmas Lee & Jac... -12,786.32 -149,256.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5752 Montana Departmen... -9,560.00 -158,816.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5750 Ann Dunk & Shann... -4,746.00 -163,562.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5751 Big Rose Colany -4,751.00 -168,313.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5753 Barry Green -3,574.00 -171,887.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5754 Carolina Transportat... -1,697.00 -173,584.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5755 Charles W Green -3,574.00 -177,158.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5756 CHS Inc. -500.00 -177,658.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5757 City of Shelby -458.00 -178,116.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5758 Ernest & Joann Taft -4,442.00 -182,558.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5759 Flesch Farms Inc. -11,414.00 -193,972.42
Bill Pmt -Check 10/23/2018 5760 Gary Bogott -9,538.00 -203,510.42
